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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

 
   
TO: 40 Day Fruit Fast, LLC  

 Antoine Derbergerac Duquesnay 

 12 Railroad Avenue, Suite 100 

 Clayton, Delaware 19938 

  

 www.40dayfruitfast.com 

 www.gofundme.com/sk7yyyg 

 https://www.facebook.com/groups/464154603659173/ 

 
     

 

 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

 

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

 The Commissioner of Business Oversight finds that: 

1.  At all relevant times, 40 Day Fruit Fast, LLC (“40 Day Fruit”) was a Delaware limited 

liability company incorporated on November 25, 2015 with a registered place of business at12 

Railroad Avenue, Suite 100, Clayton, Delaware 19938.  40 Day Fruit also operated a website located 

at www.40dayfruitfast.com, and advertised “Plasma Plus” as “the first photovoltaic living structured 

water created to rejuvenate the body’s plasma stores taken directly out of the earth’s lymphatic 

system.”   

2. At all relevant times, Antoine Derbergerac Duquesnay a.k.a. Minister Enqui, Minister 

EnQi Wsir Khepr Re San Real, Ministerenqi Sangreal, MinisterEnQi SangReal, Minister Enqi Wsir, 

EnQi Sang Re-al, EnQi Wsir, Minister EnQi, Minister Enqi Sangreal, Enqi Sangre-al, Enqi Osiris 

Sangre-al Mbr, Minister Enqi, and Enqi K Re-al (“Duquesnay”), was a Chief Executive Member and 

a control person of 40 Day Fruit.  

3. Beginning in at least March of 2015, 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay offered and sold 

securities to investors in the form of 40 Day Fruit stock certificates.  40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay 

offered and sold securities to at least one California resident.  40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay claim that 

they would sell the specialty bottled water and investors would share in the profits generated. 
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4. Using You Tube videos, 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay posted its “Plasma Plus” water 

experiments using zinc and copper wires.  40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay also provided information 

regarding the investment in a Facebook Members Only Group called “40 Day Fruit Fast” located at 

www.facebook.com/groups/464154603659173.  On another website, located at 

www.gofundme.com/sk7yyyg, 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay collect payment for the investment. 

5. These securities were offered and sold by 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay in this state in 

issuer transactions.  The Department of Business Oversight has not issued a permit or other form of 

qualification authorizing any person to offer and sell these securities in this state. 

 6.  In connection with the offer and sale of these securities, 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay 

made, or caused to be made, misrepresentations of material fact or omitted to state material facts 

necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they 

were made, not misleading.  These misrepresentations and omissions included, but are not limited to 

the following: 

  (a) 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay misrepresented to investors that investors would 

receive stock certificates representing their ownership in the company.  40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay 

did not provide stock certificates to its investors as promised. 

  (b) 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay misrepresented to at least some investors 

beginning in at least March of 2015 that 40 Day Fruit was a registered Delaware limited liability 

company.  However, 40 Day Fruit did not register with the State of Delaware until November 2015. 

  (c) 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay misrepresented to investors that the company had 

a valid employer identification number registered with the Internal Revenue Service at the time of the 

offering. 

  (d) 40 Day Fruit and Duquesnay failed to disclose to investors that Duquesnay 

filed for Chapter 7 Bankruptcy on July 30, 2010. 

 Based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion 

that the securities in the form of stock certificates and stock shares in 40 Day Fruit are securities 

subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have 
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been offered and sold without being qualified, in violation of Section 25110 of the Corporate 

Securities Law of 1968. 

Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, 40 Day Fruit Fast, LLC 

and Antoine Derbergerac Duquesnay a.k.a. Minister Enqui, Minister EnQi Wsir Khepr Re San Real, 

Ministerenqi Sangreal, MinisterEnQi SangReal, Minister Enqi Wsir, EnQi Sang Re-al, EnQi Wsir, 

Minister EnQi, Minister Enqi Sangreal, Enqi Sangre-al, Enqi Osiris Sangre-al Mbr, Minister Enqi, 

and Enqi K Re-al, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of 

California of securities, including but not limited to, the shares, consisting of common stock, unless 

and until qualification has been made under this law or unless exempt.   

Further, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion that the securities offered 

by 40 Day Fruit Fast, LLC and Antoine Derbergerac Duquesnay a.k.a. Minister Enqui, Minister EnQi 

Wsir Khepr Re San Real, Ministerenqi Sangreal, MinisterEnQi SangReal, Minister Enqi Wsir, EnQi 

Sang Re-al, EnQi Wsir, Minister EnQi, Minister Enqi Sangreal, Enqi Sangre-al, Enqi Osiris Sangre-

al Mbr, Minister Enqi, and Enqi K Re-al, were offered in this state by means of written or oral 

communications that included untrue statements of material fact or omitted to state material facts 

necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they 

were made, not misleading, in violation of Section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.  

Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, 40 Day Fruit Fast, LLC 

and Antoine Derbergerac Duquesnay a.k.a. Minister Enqui, Minister EnQi Wsir Khepr Re San Real, 

Ministerenqi Sangreal, MinisterEnQi SangReal, Minister Enqi Wsir, EnQi Sang Re-al, EnQi Wsir, 

Minister EnQi, Minister Enqi Sangreal, Enqi Sangre-al, Enqi Osiris Sangre-al Mbr, Minister Enqi, 

and Enqi K Re-al, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or 

offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but not limited to, 40 Day Fruit 

Stock Certificates or Stock Ownership, by means of any written or oral communication which 

includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to 

make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 

misleading.  

/// 
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This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

 

Dated: July 1, 2016 

 Los Angeles, California 

 

      JAN LYNN OWEN 

      Commissioner of Business Oversight 

 

                                         

                      By: _____________________________ 

                 MARY ANN SMITH 

                 Deputy Commissioner 

                 Enforcement Division 
 


